HK$7.2 million

General working capital for

operation and business

development of the Group

1. Unutilized proceeds held in

the Group’s bank accounts

of HK$7.2 million

The Working Capital Requirement of US$12.8 million has not taken into account of the

unutilized proceeds as stated in the above table.

LETTER FROM VEDA CAPITAL

– 29 –

Save as disclosed herein, the Company has not conducted any other equity fund raising

activities in the past twelve months immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date.

Potential dilution on shareholdings

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable

Date and, for illustrative purpose only, the potential dilution effect on the shareholdings upon

full utilisation of the New General Mandate assuming that the number of issued Shares remains

unchanged between the Latest Practicable Date and the date of the EGM:

Shareholders As at the Latest Practicable Date

Upon full utilization of the New

General Mandate (assuming

no other Shares are issued or

repurchased by the Company)

Number of

issued Shares

Approximate

Percentage

Number of

issued Shares

Approximate

Percentage

Chi Capital (Note) 1,576,891,352 28.69% 1,576,891,352 23.91%

Other public Shareholders 3,918,797,928 71.31% 3,918,797,928 59.42%

Shares to be issued under

the New General Mandate – – 1,099,137,856 16.67%

Total: 5,495,689,280 100% 6,594,827,136 100%

Note:  These Shares are registered under the name of Chi Capital, a company wholly owned by Mr. WONG Chau

Chi and he was the sole shareholder and director of Chi Capital. Under the Securities and Futures Ordinance

(the “SFO”), Mr. WONG Chau Chi was deemed to be interested in all the Shares held by Chi Capital.

Assuming that (i) the refreshment of the Existing General Mandate is approved at the EGM;

(ii) no Shares will be repurchased and no new Shares will be issued from the Latest Practicable

Date up to the date of the EGM (both dates inclusive); and (iii) upon full utilisation of the New